
Name of the Bank/ Entity Metro 
Centres

Urban 
Centers

Semi - 
Urban 

Centres

Rural 
Centres Total 

Allahabad Bank 260 267 210 127 864
Andhra Bank 1136 940 1055 666 3797
Bank of Baroda 4464 3122 3025 2542 13153
Bank of India 981 2083 1592 1169 5825
Bank of Maharashtra 549 376 448 487 1860
Canara Bank 2016 2629 2657 1499 8801
Central Bank of India 463 518 804 1091 2876
Corporation Bank 578 805 850 612 2845
Indian Bank 922 920 1268 846 3956
Indian Overseas Bank 706 662 945 682 2995
Oriental Bank of Commerce 713 692 651 569 2625
Punjab and Sind Bank 233 257 210 345 1045
Punjab National Bank 1777 3241 1933 2034 8985
Syndicate  Bank 1133 1023 1217 1180 4553
UCO Bank 441 519 667 750 2377
Union  Bank of India 2269 1135 1715 1679 6798
United  Bank of India 285 575 495 662 2017
State Bank of India 10218 17689 19931 10729 58567
Total 18926 19764 19742 16940 133939
Private Sector Banks
Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 5997 5064 4349 1905 17315
Bandhan Bank 158 249 77 1 485
Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 45 88 143 14 290
City Union Bank Ltd 263 695 606 160 1724
DCB Bank Ltd 252 99 83 65 499
Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 72 111 132 31 346
Federal Bank Limited 227 314 952 105 1598
HDFC  Bank Ltd. 5843 3459 3149 1063 13514
ICICI Bank Ltd. 8261 3607 2531 760 15159
IDBI Bank 1136 1248 901 408 3693
IDFC Bank Ltd 142 39 29 6 216
IndusInd Bank Ltd 1666 588 325 83 2662
Jammu & Kashmir Bank 40 469 364 451 1324
Karnataka Bank Ltd. 454 500 425 124 1503
Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 458 375 645 163 1641
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 1640 428 272 89 2429
Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 349 269 356 71 1045
Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 198 76 90 30 394
South Indian Bank Ltd 277 306 695 115 1393
Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Ltd. 193 217 542 204 1156
Yes Bank Ltd. 673 305 278 49 1305
Total 28344 18506 16944 5897 69691
Foreign Banks
CITI Bank 395 88 17 22 522
DBS Bank Ltd. 43 6 1 0 50

Annexure-I
Regionwise deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended September 2019

Scheduled Commercial Banks
Public Sector Banks



Name of the Bank/ Entity Metro 
Centres

Urban 
Centers

Semi - 
Urban 

Centres

Rural 
Centres Total 

Deutsche Bank 20 12 0 0 32
HSBC 64 18 0 0 82
Standard Chartered Bank 167 41 0 0 208
Total 689 165 18 22 894
Payment Banks
Aditya Birla Idea Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0
Airtel Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0
FINO Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0
India Post Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0
Jio Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0
NSDL Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0
Paytm Payments Bank 3 1 4 0 8
Total 3 1 4 0 8
Small Finance Banks
Au Small Finance Bank Limited 62 106 130 267 565
Capital Small Finance Bank Limited 11 25 46 63 145
Fincare Small Finance Bank Limited 39 37 18 0 94
Equitas Small Finance Bank Limited 90 103 99 30 322
ESAF Small Finance Bank Limited 26 35 80 48 189
Jana Small Finance Bank Limited 70 53 7 0 130
North East Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 0 0
Suryoday Small Finance Bank Limited 12 4 0 10 26
Ujjivan Small Finance Bank Limited 109 166 144 22 441
Utkarsh Small Finance Bank Limited 68 42 29 6 145
Total 487 571 553 446 2057
Total (Banks) 48449 39007 37261 23305 206589
White Lable ATMs
Tata Communications Payment Solutions Ltd. 1256 1101 2214 3781 8352
Hitachi Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. 205 408 1063 1144 2820
Muthoot Finance Ltd 35 70 91 26 222
BTI Payments Pvt. Ltd 176 376 2041 2611 5204
Vakrangee Limited 74 397 889 2625 3985
Riddhi Siddhi Bullions Limited 2 52 470 114 638
AGS Transact Technologies Ltd 13 2 22 39 76
SREI 0 0 0 0 0
Total (WLAs) 1761 2406 6790 10340 21297
Grand Total 50210 41413 44051 33645 227886
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Allahabad Bank 0 4 0 5 64 6 28 0 0 65 0 2 20 43 8 2 38 31 14 0 25 71 0 0 0 0 47 0 12 20 0 20 8 0 260 13 58 864
Andhra Bank 0 1223 0 8 44 11 27 1 0 76 0 4 63 83 5 3 20 175 48 0 42 112 0 1 0 0 217 5 80 63 0 217 1071 1 122 13 62 3797
Bank of Baroda 3 349 9 98 367 31 235 22 8 454 0 62 2302 265 50 13 194 1013 254 0 481 1521 16 15 7 17 191 11 254 1272 7 666 271 15 1953 215 512 13153
Bank of India 2 187 1 53 228 15 80 1 0 192 1 52 356 69 16 6 342 138 186 0 616 1299 5 1 3 2 185 8 130 136 3 426 145 10 485 36 410 5825
Bank of Maharashtra 0 8 1 5 4 5 34 1 1 27 0 13 55 31 5 0 5 47 7 0 150 1260 0 0 0 1 7 1 26 35 1 20 18 0 72 5 15 1860
Canara Bank 3 335 8 61 337 27 70 3 0 326 0 75 139 203 50 27 169 2040 609 0 206 552 4 10 4 2 178 24 157 154 8 1663 295 7 648 84 323 8801
Central Bank of India 0 71 5 81 277 9 64 1 0 68 0 13 196 35 37 9 30 47 46 0 388 264 6 7 1 5 54 3 96 136 7 121 51 3 519 18 208 2876
Corporation Bank 0 145 0 17 44 4 32 2 2 103 0 71 172 111 17 3 15 824 125 0 77 252 0 2 0 1 54 3 93 91 2 209 68 2 219 26 59 2845
Indian Bank 1 372 2 40 63 9 18 1 1 97 0 3 96 73 12 5 26 147 189 0 45 158 1 3 1 0 104 79 89 46 2 1885 136 3 150 10 89 3956
Indian Overseas Bank 1 117 1 22 45 5 46 1 0 67 0 33 90 33 6 2 40 193 180 0 42 157 3 2 0 0 135 34 67 56 2 1224 74 4 200 29 84 2995
Oriental Bank of Commerce 0 67 1 19 51 18 50 1 1 157 0 7 72 258 34 19 36 70 21 0 86 149 0 1 0 0 68 3 418 233 3 72 83 2 430 83 112 2625
Punjab and Sind Bank 0 5 1 11 13 20 9 0 0 88 0 1 14 58 18 9 10 11 3 0 13 23 2 1 1 1 15 1 412 39 1 12 6 2 188 29 28 1045
Punjab National Bank 2 89 1 85 693 65 240 1 1 707 0 13 151 595 415 132 207 100 212 0 434 370 2 7 1 1 244 6 634 708 4 254 94 4 1725 404 384 8985
Syndicate  Bank 12 412 2 39 63 6 25 1 1 197 0 33 108 163 12 5 44 1002 265 14 104 272 1 6 2 1 120 4 71 110 3 376 208 6 646 66 153 4553
UCO Bank 1 22 2 125 161 10 44 1 1 55 0 9 76 69 162 17 49 51 36 1 140 150 11 2 3 6 254 7 131 199 5 78 19 29 203 46 202 2377
Union  Bank of India 1 210 1 89 180 20 106 2 2 222 0 16 391 122 23 15 98 305 349 0 584 1225 1 5 2 1 143 6 140 163 7 378 123 10 1372 115 371 6798
United  Bank of India 13 1 2 288 81 2 15 1 0 42 0 3 23 16 2 0 44 15 9 0 15 33 25 7 9 3 134 2 12 31 3 31 17 86 93 7 952 2017
State Bank of India 61 3809 154 2124 2163 164 1283 6 14 1572 0 176 2809 1235 597 801 1122 4078 3139 2 4010 4536 204 260 112 209 2852 105 1872 3171 56 5104 2314 218 3577 797 3861 58567
Total 100 7426 191 3170 4878 427 2406 46 32 4515 1 586 7133 3462 1469 1068 2489 10287 5692 17 7458 12404 281 330 146 250 5002 302 4694 6663 114 12756 5001 402 12862 1996 7883 133939
Private Sector Banks
Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 10 540 7 174 386 49 147 17 14 883 1 36 1090 693 64 34 205 1615 287 0 456 2980 18 16 9 25 589 31 465 445 32 1758 1007 18 1554 138 1522 17315
Bandhan Bank 1 2 1 18 36 1 12 1 0 16 0 2 27 13 2 1 10 21 9 0 24 35 1 0 2 2 17 1 14 16 1 18 9 6 47 0 119 485
Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 4 0 2 4 2 1 0 0 12 162 0 1 26 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 4 0 55 3 0 4 0 1 290
City Union Bank Ltd 0 94 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 18 0 0 22 4 0 0 0 85 38 0 3 30 0 0 0 0 3 24 8 16 0 1303 53 0 14 0 4 1724
DCB Bank Ltd 0 13 0 0 3 0 11 1 2 29 0 6 25 21 0 0 0 19 2 0 25 198 0 0 0 0 35 0 17 11 0 12 28 0 36 0 5 499
Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 0 16 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 6 2 0 0 0 23 190 0 1 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 57 13 0 6 0 3 346
Federal Bank Limited 0 25 0 16 9 3 2 1 1 20 0 5 43 16 0 1 9 130 939 0 11 96 0 1 2 1 21 3 32 8 0 126 22 1 27 1 26 1598
HDFC  Bank Ltd. 4 332 5 120 302 59 96 54 31 652 2 136 1214 811 109 214 162 1066 334 0 266 2187 14 27 11 5 267 37 657 361 22 1155 975 11 1195 96 525 13514
ICICI Bank Ltd. 3 372 6 129 307 66 121 16 9 992 1 69 849 621 105 68 178 1260 314 0 405 2981 11 12 3 7 297 32 412 724 5 1607 1185 10 1253 124 605 15159
IDBI Bank 1 102 1 36 175 14 103 5 4 131 0 15 241 114 29 11 87 178 107 0 222 911 2 4 5 9 124 5 122 130 8 233 98 13 219 65 169 3693
IDFC Bank Ltd 0 2 0 0 1 1 5 0 0 19 0 1 28 16 0 1 1 35 1 0 8 43 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 13 0 15 4 0 14 1 2 216
IndusInd Bank Ltd 0 50 1 40 60 42 26 2 2 213 0 18 190 214 16 9 43 135 57 0 72 403 3 2 1 3 46 4 125 161 3 201 86 2 263 20 149 2662
Jammu & Kashmir Bank 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 32 0 1 1 6 3 1222 1 5 0 1 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 2 0 5 1 0 8 2 0 1324
Karnataka Bank Ltd. 0 66 0 2 1 2 6 0 0 28 0 4 10 11 0 0 2 1103 23 0 7 65 0 0 0 0 10 2 7 8 1 73 29 0 13 7 23 1503
Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 0 195 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 16 0 1 13 5 0 0 2 101 16 0 4 23 0 0 0 0 6 21 12 1 0 1085 100 0 13 0 25 1641
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 0 69 0 5 24 20 20 2 0 313 0 17 198 105 4 2 10 257 31 0 44 633 0 1 0 0 20 2 96 71 1 147 144 1 112 9 71 2429
Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 0 79 0 0 0 1 8 0 0 17 0 0 16 5 0 0 6 123 18 0 5 42 0 0 0 0 5 9 1 2 0 618 81 0 4 0 5 1045
Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 0 6 0 0 1 2 1 1 1 34 0 27 21 19 2 1 0 27 2 0 12 163 0 0 0 0 2 0 11 7 0 8 21 0 14 0 11 394
South Indian Bank Ltd 0 19 0 4 2 1 5 0 0 27 0 7 26 8 1 1 2 92 798 0 5 52 0 2 2 2 3 6 5 2 1 216 69 2 11 1 21 1393
Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Ltd. 1 43 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 2 0 0 22 2 0 0 0 31 23 0 3 32 0 0 0 0 1 11 1 4 0 960 13 0 1 1 1 1156
Yes Bank Ltd. 1 23 1 12 4 16 9 1 1 166 0 10 94 117 11 9 7 79 16 1 48 232 1 1 1 1 7 1 103 89 1 57 35 1 98 16 35 1305
Total 21 2052 22 556 1311 283 578 105 65 3617 4 357 4140 2805 347 1574 725 6397 3367 1 1623 11167 50 66 36 55 1455 190 2111 2077 75 9709 3976 65 4906 481 3322 69691
Foreign Banks in India
CITI Bank 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 35 0 2 10 45 0 0 0 163 1 0 0 125 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 46 43 0 26 0 16 522
DBS Bank Ltd. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 3 0 0 0 9 0 0 1 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 5 1 0 5 0 4 50
Deutsche Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 1 32
HSBC 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 1 8 0 0 0 11 1 0 0 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 8 8 0 6 0 6 82
Standard Chartered Bank 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 29 0 0 8 22 0 0 0 21 3 0 3 53 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 4 0 22 8 0 8 1 18 208
Total 0 1 0 1 1 6 0 0 0 74 0 2 24 81 0 0 0 210 5 0 4 231 0 0 0 0 1 0 6 10 0 84 60 0 47 1 45 894
Payment Banks
Aditya Birla Idea Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Airtel Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ANNEXURE II
State Wise Deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended September 2019

Scheduled Commercial Banks
Public Sector Banks



 Name of the Bank/ Entity
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State Wise Deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended September 2019

FINO Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
India Post Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jio Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NSDL Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Paytm Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 2 0 0 8
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 2 0 0 8
Small Finance Banks
Au Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 0 0 10 0 1 40 15 4 0 0 0 0 0 37 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 395 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 565
Capital Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 129 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 145
Fincare Small Finance Bank Limited 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 21 3 0 0 0 7 2 0 5 7 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 5 0 25 3 0 2 0 0 94
Equitas Small Finance Bank Limited 0 6 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 12 0 0 23 7 0 0 0 33 0 0 20 48 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 31 0 117 6 0 4 0 0 322
ESAF Small Finance Bank Limited 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 4 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 3 125 0 5 10 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 29 0 0 0 0 2 189
Jana Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 1 6 1 6 0 0 2 0 1 6 7 0 0 4 21 0 0 10 22 0 0 0 0 2 1 4 7 0 13 1 0 6 1 8 130
North East Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Suryoday Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 17 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 26
Ujjivan Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 17 22 1 4 0 0 8 0 2 28 26 1 0 14 63 12 0 11 39 0 1 0 0 10 1 16 21 0 59 0 8 20 4 53 441
Utkarsh Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 0 31 1 3 0 0 12 0 0 2 14 1 0 10 0 0 0 8 10 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 46 4 1 145
Total 0 16 0 18 59 7 27 0 0 56 0 4 124 81 6 0 31 127 139 0 97 189 0 1 0 0 16 5 174 462 0 247 10 8 80 9 64 2057
 Total (Banks) 121 9495 213 3745 6249 723 3011 151 97 8265 5 949 11421 6429 1822 2642 3245 17021 9203 18 9182 23991 331 397 182 305 6474 497 6985 9212 189 22797 9049 475 17897 2487 11314 206589
White Label ATMs
Tata Communications Payment Solutions Ltd. 0 760 0 7 730 0 86 0 0 123 0 0 135 168 10 0 162 462 45 0 256 966 0 0 0 0 280 46 26 193 0 1568 873 0 710 81 665 8352
Hitachi Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. 0 15 1 65 100 2 125 0 7 31 0 23 68 71 13 0 50 62 5 0 339 362 0 0 0 0 75 1 16 540 0 164 60 2 500 65 58 2820
Muthoot Finance Ltd 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 29 0 2 5 29 0 1 0 9 65 0 1 13 0 0 0 0 1 0 13 1 0 26 7 0 14 1 5 222
BTI Payments Pvt. Ltd 0 580 0 0 590 0 34 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 25 471 303 0 205 213 0 0 0 0 0 33 0 0 0 1400 395 0 927 26 1 5204
Vakrangee Limited 0 0 0 0 101 7 93 0 0 41 0 8 98 84 9 0 44 24 1 0 308 891 0 0 0 0 91 0 102 1109 0 0 0 0 906 30 38 3985
Riddhi Siddhi Bullions Limited 0 0 0 1 90 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 10 7 0 0 0 0 1 0 55 162 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 100 0 66 11 0 100 19 0 638
AGS Transact Technologies Ltd 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 44 3 0 76
SREI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total (WLAs) 0 1355 1 73 1611 9 351 0 7 224 0 33 317 360 32 1 281 1029 420 0 1164 2632 0 0 0 0 451 80 157 1943 0 3225 1346 2 3201 225 767 21297
Grand Total 121 10850 214 3818 7860 732 3362 151 104 8489 5 982 11738 6789 1854 2643 3526 18050 9623 18 10346 26623 331 397 182 305 6925 577 7142 11155 189 26022 10395 477 21098 2712 12081 227886
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